
Drum Sander
EZ-8

Operator’s Manual
Original Instructions



Contents
Operator Safety Instructions.....................................................2-5
Introduction.................................................................................6
Machine Specifications..................................................................6
Electrical Connection Instructions.................................................7
Machine Transportation..................................................................8
Machine Setup......................................................................... 9-10
Operating Instructions..................................................................11
Adjustment Procedures...............................................................12
Maintenance.........................................................................12
Troubleshooting......................................................................13
Handle   Assembly.....................................................................38-39
Handle Assembly.....................................................................40-41
Base Assembly........................................................................42-43
Motor Assembly.......................................................................44-45
Dust Control Assembly.............................................................46-47
Sanding Drum Assembly..........................................................48-49
Wiring  Diagram............................................................................50 
Warranty..................................................................................51
Declaration of Conformity .........................................................54

READ THIS BOOK
This book has important information for the use and safe operation of this machine. Failure to read this book prior to 

operating or attempting any service or maintenance procedure to your American Sanders machine could result in injury 
to you or to other personnel; damage to the machine or to other property could occur as well. You must have training in 
the operation of this machine before using it. If your operator(s) cannot read this manual, have it explained fully before 

attempting to operate this machine.
All directions given in this book are as seen from the operator’s position at the rear of the machine.

***This product is intended for commercial use only***

WARNING!
The Products sold with this Manual contain or may contain chemicals that are known to certain governments (such as the State of 
California, as identified in its Proposition 65 Regulatory Warning Law) to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. In 
certain locations (including the State of California) purchasers of these Products that place them in service at an employment job site 
or a publicly accessible space are required by regulation to make certain notices, warnings or disclosures regarding the chemicals that 
are or may be contained in the Products at or about such work sites. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to know the content of, and to 
comply with, any laws and regulations relating to the use of these Products in such environments. The Manufacturer disclaims any 
responsibility to advise purchasers of any specific requirements that may be applicable to the use of the Products in such environments.

In this Operation Manual you will find three statements that you must read and observe to ensure safe operation of this 
machine.

DANGER means: Severe bodily injury or death can occur to you or other personnel if the DANGER 
statements found on this machine or in this Operation Manual are ignored or are not adhered to. Read 
and observe all DANGER statements found in this Operation Manual and on your machine.

WARNING means: Injury can occur to you or to other personnel if the WARNING statements found on your 
machine or in the Operation Manual are ignored or are not adhered to. Read and observe all WARNING 
statements found in this Operation Manual and on your machine.

CAUTION means: Damage can occur to the machine or to other property if the CAUTION statements found 
on your machine or in this Operation Manual are ignored or are not adhered to. Read and observe all 
CAUTION statements found in this Operation Manual and on your machine.

Operator Safety Instructions

EN



A. Cigarette lighters, pilot lights and any other source of ignition can create an explosion when active during a sanding 
session.  All sources of ignition should be extinguished or removed entirely if possible from the work area.

B. Work areas that are poorly ventilated can create an explosive environment when certain combustible materials are in the 
atmosphere, i.e.,  solvents, thinners, alcohol, fuels,  certain finishes, wood dust and other combustible materials.  Floor 
sanding equipment can cause flammable material and vapors to burn.  Read the manufacturer’s label on all chemicals 
used to determine combustibility. Keep the work area well ventilated.

C. Spontaneous combustion or an explosion can occur when working with sanding dust.  The sanding dust can self-ignite 
and cause injury or damage.  Sanding dust should be disposed of properly.  Always empty the sanding dust into a metal 
container that is located outside of any building(s).

D. Remove the contents of the dust bag when the bag is 1/3 full.  Remove the contents of the dust bag each time you finish 
using the equipment. Never leave a dust bag unattended with sanding dust in it.

E. Do not empty the contents of the dust bag into a fire.
F. Hitting a nail while sanding can cause sparks and create an explosion or fire.  Always use a hammer and punch to 

countersink all nails before sanding floors.

3

EN

DANGER:			  Failure to read the Owner’s Manual prior to operating or servicing your American Sanders machine could result in injury to 
you or to other personnel; damage to the machine or to other property could occur as well. You must have training in the 
operation of this machine before using it. If you or your operator(s) cannot read English, have this manual explained fully 
before attempting to operate this machine.

DANGER:

DANGER:

DANGER:

DANGER:

WARNING::

WARNING::

WARNING::

WARNING::

Moving parts.  Contact can cause severe injury.
A. Disconnect machine from power source before accessing the sanding drum, drive belts, or fan chamber. 
B. Do not operate unless drum cover, belt guard, and dust pipe are in place. 
C. Never leave machine unattended while motor is running or connected to power source.

This sanding equipment requires a supply of electricity. Improper use could result in electrical
shock or fire.
A. Connect only to an electrical source matching what is shown on the equipment nameplate.
B. Do not use this sanding equipment on an ungrounded electrical circuit.  Consult an electrician if you suspect the circuit is
not properly grounded.
C. Do not use this sanding equipment with a damaged electrical cord.  Inspect before each use.
D. Avoid striking the elelctrical cord with the abrasive.  Always lift the electrical cord over the sanding equipment.
E. Do not use the electrical cord to move the sanding equipment.
F. Disconnect the electrical source before servicing this equipment.

					     Bodily injury could occur if power is applied to the equipment with the power switch already in the “ON” position.  Always 
check to assure that the power switch is in the “OFF” position before connecting power supply.

		     WARNING:	 Risk of explosion. Floor sanding can result in an explosive mixture of fine dust and air.  Use floor sanding machine only in a 
well-ventilated area free from any flame or match.

		     CAUTION:	 Maintenance and repairs performed by unauthorized personnel could result in damage or injury.  Maintenance and repairs 
performed by unauthorized personnel will void your warranty.  Servicing of this unit must always be referred to an authorized 
American Sanders distributor.  

		     CAUTION:	 Use of this equipment to move other objects or to climb on could result in injury or damage.  Do not use this equipment as a 
step or furniture.  Do not ride on this equipment.

		     CAUTION:	 Damage could occur to the equipment if not properly kept in a dry building for storage. Store the equipment in a dry building.

		     CAUTION:	 The equipment is heavy. When transporting the equipment, remove the motor.  Get help to lift the equipment and motor.
		     CAUTION:	 Serious damage to the floor can occur if the sanding equipment is left running in one spot while the sanding drum is in 

contact with the floor.  To avoid damage to the floor, feather cut in at a normal sanding rate.  Do not dwell while lowering or 
raising the contact wheel.  Always sand at a constant rate.



4

EN



5

EN



Introduction
EN

   Operating
Control Lever

   Control Switch

 Control Link

   Transport Handle

   Dust Pipe

  Locking Collar

   Handle Latch

   Level Adjustment    Drum Cover

Extension Cords (120V)
      Use only an approved extension cord with three conductors, a plug with three terminals, and a connector body with three holes. 

	 WARNING:	 If you use an extension cord, use an extension cord with minimum wire size 12 AWG. Do not use an extension cord longer than 
		  50 feet. Do not join two extension cords.

6

CAUTION: 	 Your equipment may be inappropriate on some
	 installations. Always consult with the flooring 
	 manufacturer on the proper installation, preparation, 
	 and finishing of their product.  Determine suitability of 
	 your equipment in preparing the product.

Extension Cords (230V)
Use only an approved extension cord with two main conductors and one earthing conductor. 

	 WARNING:	 If you use an extension cord, use an extension cord with minimum wire size 1.50 mm2. Do not use an extension cord longer 
		  than 15 meters. Do not join two extension cords.

	 WARNING:	 Do not cut, remove, or break the ground terminal. Do not try to fit a three-terminal plug into a receptacle or connector body that 
		  does not fit the plug. If the receptacle or connector body does not fit the plug, see your Authorized person to make the 
		  connection.

2830 ft/min

12
21½˝ x 16˝ x 35½˝ 

(54.6 x 40.6 x 90.2 cm)

40΄ (12.1m)  12 Gauge
Abrasive Resistant

Abrasive Size

Abrasive Rate
Drum Rate
Dust Control Rate
Drum Pressure
Leveling Controls
Operating Controls
Motor

Power Cable

Voltage Frequency
Amperage
Dimensions (in)* 

Weight (lbs) *

8˝ x 19˝sleeve 
(20.3 x 48.2 cm)

2830 ft/min
1800 RPM 1800 RPM

76 CFM 76 CFM
25 lbs (11.4 kg) 25 lbs (11.4 kg)

Externally Adjustable Externally Adjustable
Lever Operated Lever Operated

1½ HPTEFC
Thermally Protected

1½ HPTEFC
Thermally Protected

40΄ (12.1m)  12 Gauge
Abrasive Resistant

115 / 60 115 / 60
12

21½˝ x 16˝ x 35½˝ 
(54.6 x 40.6 x 90.2 cm)

125 (57 kg) 125 (57 kg)
* Shipping Value

8˝ x 19˝ sleeve
(20.3 x 48.2 cm)

1500 RPM
64 CFM

25 lbs (11.4 kg)
Externally Adjustable

Lever Operated
1½ HPTEFC

Thermally Protected
50΄ (15.2m)12 Gauge

Abrasive Resistant
240 / 50

6

125 (57 kg)

8˝ x 19˝ sleeve
(20.3 x 48.2 cm)

1500 RPM 1800 RPM
64 CFM 76 CFM

25 lbs (11.4 kg) 25 lbs (11.4 kg)
Externally Adjustable Externally Adjustable

Lever Operated Lever Operated
1½ HPTEFC

Thermally Protected
1½ HPTEFC

Thermally Protected
40΄ (12.1m)  12 Gauge

Abrasive Resistant
40΄ (12.1m)  12 Gauge

Abrasive Resistant
240 / 50 115 / 60

6 12

125 (57 kg) 125 (57 kg)

8˝ x 19˝sleeve 
(20.3 x 48.2 cm)

8˝ x 19˝ sleeve
(20.3 x 48.2 cm)

21½˝ x 16˝ x 35½˝ 
(54.6 x 40.6 x 90.2 cm)

21½˝ x 16˝ x 35½˝ 
(54.6 x 40.6 x 90.2 cm)

21½˝ x 16˝ x 35½˝ 
(54.6 x 40.6 x 90.2 cm)

2830 ft/min 2830 ft/min 2830 ft/min

Model 07012A 07058A 07060A 07084A 07057A



EN

Instructions for connection to the power supply and the electrical ground.
This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electrical shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be 
inserted into an appropriate oulet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

	 WARNING:	 Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with qualified electrician 
		  or service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the 
		  product – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician. 

This product is for use on a nominal 120 volt circuit and has a grounding attachment plug that looks like the plug illustrated in figure 12. Make sure 
that the product is connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product. Always connect 
the machine to a dedicated 20 amp electrical line to prevent nuisance breaker tripping and line overload due to other devices.

	 WARNING:	To prevent possible electric shock, protect the machine from rain. Keep the machine in a dry building. 

	 WARNING:  To prevent possible electric shock, always use a 3-wire electrical system connected to the electrical ground. For maximum 
		  protection against electrical shock, use a circuit that is protected by a ground fault circuit interupter. Consult your electrical 
		  contractor.

	 WARNING:   Do not cut, remove or break the ground pin. If the outlet does not fit the plug, consult your electrical contractor.

	 WARNING:   Have worn, cut or damaged cords replaced by an authorized service person.

Electrical Connection Instructions (120V)

Figure 12

Grounded 
      Outlet

Grounding
     Pin

(United States, Mexico and Canada)

Grounded
Outlet
Box

7

Electrical Connection Instructions (230V)

CAUTION: 	 This machine will operate only on the AC frequency and electrical voltage shown on the nameplate. Make sure you have the 
correct frequency and voltage before connecting the power cord to an outlet.

This machine must be connected to the electrical ground to protect the operator from electric shock. The machine has a power cord with two 
main conductors and one earthing conductor. Connect the plug to the type of receptacle shown in figure 5. The green and yellow conductor cord 
is the ground wire. Never connect this wire to any terminal other than the ground terminal.

WARNING:	 Always use this machine with an AC three- 
		  conductor electrical system connected to the 	
		  electrical ground. Replace any worn, cut, or 
		  damaged cords. Replace any damaged plugs, 
		  receptacles, or connector bodies. Do not move 	
		  the machine over an electrical cord. Always lift 
		  the cord over the machine.

Figure 5



Machine Transportation

8

EN

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

WARNING: 	 Machine is heavy – 95 lbs (43 kg) 
	 To avoid injury or damage, grasp transport 
	 handles firmly; use proper lifting technique.

Figure 4



Machine Set-up

9

EN

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 8

Figure 7



10

Machine Setup
EN

This sanding machine is designed to be operated with a remote vacuum dust 
collection system or with the included dust bag.

Preparing Remote Vacuum Dust Collection Systems

To prepare the machine for remote vacuum dust collection systems that have a 
2˝ (5 cm) hose end, follow this procedure:

	 1.	 Install 2˝ (5 cm) hose end (figure 9, A) directly over the exhaust tube 
(figure 9, B).  

	 2.	 The exhaust tube can be rotated for optimum convenience.

To prepare the machine for remote vacuum dust collection systems that have a 
1 ½˝ (3.8 cm) hose end, follow this procedure:

	 1.	 Install the 2˝ (5 cm) x 1½˝ (3.8 cm) hose end adapter (Part No. 30563A) 
(figure 9, C) over the exhaust tube (figure 9, B).

	 2.	 Insert 1 ½˝ (3.8 cm) hose end (figure 9, D) into the adapter (figure 9, C).

	 NOTE:  Start the remote vacuum collection system before operation.

Preparing to use the included dust bag

To prepare the machine for use with the included dust bag (Part No. 53544B), 
follow this procedure:

	 1.	 Install the dust bag by pressing the end onto the exhaust tube 		   	
until the ring locks into the groove (figure 10). This is best done 		
by pressing on the back of the bag opening with the palm of your hand.

	 2.	 The exhaust tube can be rotated for optimum convenience.
	 3.	 To remove the dust bag from the exhaust tube, pry up the end 			

of the bag opening to partially release the internal rib from the 			 
groove, then pull.

	 4.	 To empty the dust bag, unzip the disposal flap and force contents 		
out by inverting the bag.

	 NOTE: For best results, empty frequently. Follow all warnings posted in this 
manual and on the dust bag.

Figure 9

Figure 10

Install the dust bag by 
pressing the end onto the 
exhaust tube until the ring 
locks into the groove.

1.5˝ (3.8 cm) 
Hose from vacuum 
system (not included)

B
C

Exhaust Tube

A
D

2˝ (5 cm)  
Hose from 
vacuum 
system (not 
included)

(30563A) 
2˝ (5 cm) Tube x 1.5˝ (3.8 cm) 
hose adapter



11

Operating Instructions
EN

Figure 11

1

3

2

4



12

Adjustment Procedures

Routine Maintenance

EN

 Leveling
To adjust the machine leveling follow this procedure:
1. Locate the leveling screw. See figure 12.
2. Tighten the screw (compress the leveling spring) to sand heavier on drive 
	   belt side of sanding drum.
3. Loosen the leveling screw (relax the leveling spring) to sand heavier on the side 	
    opposite the drive belts.

Condition - Pad creates ridges on both edges or a “hop” is experienced: Rotate 
both adjusting screws equal amounts clockwise. Tighten locknuts and test on a 
piece of plywood. Repeat procedure until condition is corrected. We recommend you 
not exceed 1/8 rotation for each attempt.

Condition - Pad creates a ridge on the tip of the pad: Rotate both adjusting screws 
counter clockwise, tighten locknuts and test. Repeat procedure until condition is 
corrected. Use only 1/8 rotation for each attempt.

Condition - Pad creates a ridge on only one side of the pad: Either rotate the 
adjusting screw of the side effected clockwise or rotate the adjusting screw opposite 
counterclockwise, depending on whether the ridge terminates beyond the tip of the 
pad or prior to it. If it is prior to the tip, adjust the side effected, otherwise adjust the 
opposite side.

Figure 12

Dust Shoe
To adjust the dust shoe follow this procedure:
1. Disconnect machine from power supply.
2. Loosen the four screws fastening the dust shoe to the chassis. 
3. Adjust the dust shoe towards the drum to improve recovery of fine particles.
4. Adjust the dust shoe away from the drum to improve recovery of coarse particles.
5. Align the dust shoe with the drum and tighten screws. See figure 12b. Figure 12b

Sanding Chamber
Periodically blow out the sanding chamber to prevent large accumulations of debris which could interfere with the performance of the dust 
recovery system. 
Wheels
Periodically remove the debris from the truck and caster wheels. Debris can cause waves on a sanded surface.
Dust Bag
Remove the dust bag from the machine and shake it thoroughly to remove the sanding dust from the dust bag. Turn the dust bag inside out and 
machine wash in cold water to prevent pore blockage and loss of dust recovery.
Drive Belt
Periodically check the drive belts for broken cogs or frayed edges. Frayed edges may indicate poor tracking. Realign affected belt.
Bearings
Periodically check the bearings for wear or damage according to the following schedule.
Arbor shaft: Re-lubricate every 150 hrs. w/.10 oz. of a NLGI grade 2, -300F (-34.4C) to 2500F (121.1C), 58-75 SUS at 2100 F (98.8C), grease 
lubricant.
Motor shaft: After 1st 5000 hrs.
Fan shaft	:  After first 1500 hrs.

CAUTION: Failure to perform maintenance at recommended intervals may void warranty.

CAUTION:  Maintenance and repairs performed by unauthorized personnel could result in damage or injury.  Maintenance and repairs performed 	
	         by unauthorized personnel will void your warranty. Failure to perform maintenance at recommended intervals may void warranty.



13

EN

Troubleshooting



Contents
Instrucciones de seguridad para el operador.............................13
Introducción................................................................15
Instrucciones de conexión eléctrica ..............................................16
Instalación de la máquina............................................................17
Operación de la máquina..........................................................18-19
Mantenimiento de rutina...............................................................20

LEA ESTE MANUAL
Este manual contiene información importante acerca del uso y la seguridad de la máquina.  Si no lee el manual antes de utilizar su 
máquina American Sanders o de intentar realizar los procedimientos de reparación o mantenimiento de la misma, usted o el resto 
del personal podrían sufrir lesiones; asimismo, podrían producirse daños a la máquina o a otras propiedades.  Antes de utilizar la 
máquina, es necesario recibir la capacitación adecuada en la operación de la misma.  Si el operador de la máquina no sabe leer en 
español, explíquele el manual exhaustivamente antes de que intente utilizarla.

Todas las indicaciones incluidas en este manual se ofrecen desde la posición del operador en la parte posterior de la máquina.

ADVERTENCIA!
Los Productos a la venta en este Manual contienen, o pueden contener, productos químicos reconocidos por algunos gobiernos (como el Estado 
de California, según lo indica en su Proposición 65, Ley de Advertencia Regulatoria) como causantes de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros 
daños reproductivos.  En algunas jurisdicciones (incluido el Estado de California), los compradores de estos Productos que los coloquen en servicio 
en un emplazamiento laboral o en un espacio de acceso público tienen la obligación regulatoria de realizar determinados avisos, advertencias o 
divulgaciones respecto de los productos químicos contenidos o posiblemente contenidos en los Productos utilizados en tal lugar.  Es la responsabilidad 
del comprador conocer y cumplir con todas las leyes y reglamentaciones relacionadas con el uso de estos Productos en tales entornos.  El Fabricante 
niega toda responsabilidad de informar a los compradores sobre requisitos específicos que pueden regir el uso de los Productos en tales entornos.

ES

Contents
Instrucciones de seguridad para el operador..........................15-16
Introducción....................................................................17
Instrucciones de conexión eléctrica ..............................................18
Cómo transportar la máquina ......................................................19
Instalación de la máquina.......................................................20-21
Operación de la máquina..............................................................22
Procedimientos de ajuste de la lijadora.........................................23
Mantenimiento de rutina...............................................................23
Resolución de problemas.............................................................24



	 PELIGRO significa:		  Usted u otras personas pueden estar expuestos a sufrir lesiones personales, inclusive la 
muerte si las indicaciones de PELIGRO que se encuentran en esta máquina o en el manual 
de instrucciones se ignoran o no se tienen en cuenta.  Lea y respete todas las indicaciones 
de PELIGRO que se encuentran en el manual de instrucciones y en la máquina.

		  	
	 ADVERTENCIA significa: 	 Usted u otras personas pueden estar expuestos a sufrir lesiones personales, si las 

indicaciones de ADVERTENCIA que se encuentran en esta máquina o en el manual de 
instrucciones se ignoran o no se tienen en cuenta.  Lea y respete todas las indicaciones de 
ADVERTENCIA que se encuentran en el manual de instrucciones y en su máquina.

		  	
PRECAUCIÓN significa: 	 La máquina u otros bienes pueden sufrir daños materiales si las indicaciones de PRECAUCIÓN 

que se encuentran en la máquina o en el manual de instrucciones se ignoran o no se 
tienen en cuenta.  Lea y respete todas las indicaciones de PRECAUCIÓN que se 

						      encuentran en el manual de instrucciones y en la máquina.

Instrucciones De Seguridad Para El Operador
ES

15



ES

16

PELIGRO: Piezas móviles.  El contacto puede causar lesiones graves.
A. 

B.
C.

Desconecte la máquina de la fuente de alimentación antes de acceder al tambor de lijado, las correas de 
transmisión o la cámara del ventilador.
No la opere sin la cubierta del tambor, el protector de la correa y el conducto de polvo en su lugar.
Nunca deje la máquina conectada a la fuente de alimentación o con el motor en funcionamiento sin supervisión.



Cables de extensión (120 V)
Utilice únicamente un cable de extensión autorizado con tres conductores, un enchufe con tres terminales y un cuerpo del conector con tres 
orificios. 

	 ADVERTENCIA:	 Si va a utilizar un cable de extensión, use uno de un calibre mínimo de 12 AWG. No use un cable de extensión de más de 
50 pies. No una dos cables de extensión.

Cables de extensión (230 V)
Utilice únicamente un cable de extensión aprobado con dos conductores principales y uno de puesta a tierra. 

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 Si va a utilizar un cable de extensión, use uno de un calibre mínimo de 1,50 mm2. No use un cable de extensión de más 
de 15 metros. No una dos cables de extensión.

	 ADVERTENCIA:	 No corte, quite o rompa el terminal de conexión a tierra. No intente conectar un enchufe de tres terminales en un 
receptáculo o cuerpo conector en el que no encaje. Si el enchufe no encaja en el receptáculo o cuerpo conector, consulte con una persona 
autorizada para realizar la conexión.

Modelo 07012A 07058A 07060A 07084A 07057A

Tamaño de abrasive (cm) 20.3 x 48.2 la manga 20.3 x 48.2 la manga 20.3 x 48.2 la manga 20.3 x 48.2 la manga 20.3 x 48.2 1/2 la manga
Tasa de abrasivo 2830 pies/min 2830 pies/min 2360 pies/min 2360 pies/min 2830 pies/min
Tasa del tambor 1800 RPM 1800 RPM 1500 RPM 1500 RPM 1800 RPM
Tasa de control del polvo 76 CFM 76 CFM 64 CFM 64 CFM 76 CFM
Presión del tambor 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg
Controles de nivelación Adjustables externamente Adjustables externamente Adjustables externamente Adjustables externamente Adjustables externamente
Controles operativos Mango ajustable Mango ajustable Mango ajustable Mango ajustable Mango ajustable
Motor 1½ HPTEFC

protegidos térmicamente
1½ HPTEFC

protegidos térmicamente
1½ HPTEFC

protegidos térmicamente
1½ HPTEFC

protegidos térmicamente
1½ HPTEFC

protegidos térmicamente
Cable de alimentación 40’  12 Gauge

resistente a la abrasión
40’  12 Gauge

resistente a la abrasión
50’  12 Gauge

resistente a la abrasión
40’  12 Gauge

resistente a la abrasión
40’  12 Gauge

resistente a la abrasión
Tensión (V) / Frecuencia (Hz) 115 / 60 115 / 60 240 / 50 240 / 50 115 / 60
Corriente (A) 12 12          6 6 12
Dimensiones (cm)* 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2
Weight (kg)* 57 57 57 57 57

* Valor de envoi

17

   Palanca de control de 
funcionamientor

    Interruptor 
de control

Enlace de control

   Manija de transporte

Collarín de cierre

Collarín de cierre

Tubo para aspiración
             de polvo

   Ajuste del nivel    Tapa del tambor

PRECAUCIÓN:  Su equipo puede ser inapropiado en 
algunas instalaciones. Siempre consulte 
con el fabricante del piso sobre la correcta 
instalación, preparación, y acabado de su 
producto. Determine la idoneidad de su 
equipo para preparar el producto.  
	 .

Introducción
ES



Instrucciones para la conexión a la fuente de alimentación y a tierra.
Este producto se debe conectar a tierra. En caso de mal funcionamiento o averías, la conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia 
para la corriente eléctrica a fin de reducir el riesgo de choques eléctricos. Este producto está equipado con un cable que tiene un conductor que 
pone el equipo a tierra y un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe se debe insertar en un tomacorriente adecuado que esté instalado debidamen-
te y puesto a tierra de conformidad con todos los códigos y las normas locales.

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 La conexión incorrecta del conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo puede resultar en riesgos de choque eléctrico. 
Consulte con un electricista o un técnico de servicio calificados si tiene alguna duda con respecto a si el tomacorriente está puesto a tierra adecua-
damente. No modifique el enchufe suministrado con la máquina. Si no encaja en el tomacorriente, contacte a un electricista calificado para que instale un a 
tomacorriente adecuado. 

Este producto está diseñado para utilizarse en un circuito de potencia nominal de 120 voltios, y tiene un enchufe de conexión a tierra semejante al 
enchufe ilustrado en la Fig. 12. Asegúrese de que el producto esté conectado a un tomacorriente que tenga la misma configuración que el enchu-
fe. No se deben utilizar adaptadores con este producto. Siempre conecte la máquina a una línea eléctrica dedicada de 20 amperios para evitar el 
accionamiento del disyuntor y la sobrecarga de la línea debido a otros dispositivos.

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 Para evitar el riesgo de choques eléctricos, proteja la máquina de la lluvia. Guárdela en un lugar seco. 

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 Para evitar el riesgo de choques eléctricos, siempre use un sistema eléctrico de tres conductores con conexión a tie-
rra. Para una protección óptima contra choques eléctricos, utilice un circuito protegido por un interruptor de falla a tierra. Consulte con su contratista 
electricista.

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 No corte, quite o rompa la clavija de conexión a tierra. Si el enchufe no encaja en el tomacorriente, consulte con su 
contratista electricista.

	 ADVERTENCIA :	 Los cables desgastados, cortados o dañados los debe remplazar un técnico de servicio autorizado.

Instrucciones para la la conexión eléctrica (120 V)

Instrucciones para la la conexión eléctrica (230V)

	 PRECAUCIÓN:	 Esta máquina funciona únicamente con la frecuencia de CA y el voltaje que se indican en la placa de identificación. 
Asegúrese de que la frecuencia y el voltaje sean adecuados antes de conectar el cable de alimentaciónal tomacorriente.

La máquina se debe conectar tierra para proteger al operador de choques eléctricos. La máquina tiene un cable de alimentación con dos 
conductores principales y uno de puesta a tierra. Conecte el enchufe en el tipo de receptáculo que se muestra en la figura 5. El cable conductor 
verde y amarillo es el cable de conexión a tierra. Nunca conecte este cable a otro terminal que no sea el de conexión a tierra.

ADVERTENCIA :	 Siempre use esta máquina con un sistema 
eléctrico de CA de tres conductores conectado a tierra. Remplace 
los cables que estén desgastados, cortados o dañados. Remplace 
los enchufes, los receptáculos o los cuerpos conectores que estén 
dañados. No pase la máquina por encima del cable eléctrico. 
Siempre levante el cable por encima de la máquina.

Figura 5

ES

18

Figura 12

 Tomacorriente

(Estados Unidos, México y Canadá)

Toma
corriente 
conectado
a tierra

Clavija de conexión 
a tierra



Cómo transportar la máquina 

19

ES

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3Figura 4



Instalación de la máquina
ES

20

Para instalar su máquina siga este procedimiento:
	
 1.	 Familiarícese con la máquina y lea todas las indicaciones de 

peligro, advertencia y precaución.  Asegúrese de que todos 
los operadores de la máquina hayan leído este manual de 
instrucciones.  Si ellos no pueden leer este manual, explíqueles 
el mismo por completo antes de permitirles operar la lijadora.

2.	 Instale la manija y fije los seguros. Consulte la figura 6.
3. 	 Inserte el enlace de control en la ranura y deslice el collarín 

hasta la clavija. Levante el tambor de lijado con la palanca de 
control. Consulte las figuras 5 & 6.

4. 	 Instale el tubo de aspiración de polvo. 
5. 	 Conecte el cable flexible de la manija al cable del motor.
	 Alinee la clavija de tierra, insértela y tuérzala. Consulte la figura 7.
6. 	 Para instalar el abrasivo sobre el tambor de lijado equipado con 

abrazadera de papel: afloje los tornillos de la abrazadera de 
papel con una moneda. No retire los tornillos ni la abrazadera 
del tambor de lijado. Inserte un borde del abrasivo debajo de la 
abrazadera de papel. Rote el tambor de lijado para envolver el 
abrasivo alrededor del tambor. Inserte otro borde del abrasivo 
debajo de la abrazadera de papel. Centre el abrasivo y ajuste 
cualquier holgura del abrasivo. Ajuste los tornillos en la 
abrazadera de papel. Cierre la cubierta del tambor. Consulte la 
figura 8.Para instalar el abrasivo sobre el tambor de lijado 

	 equipado para el abrasivo de manguito:  deslice el abrasivo so-
bre el tambor, centre el abrasivo, y cierre la cubierta del tambor.



Instalación de la máquina
ES

Esta lijadora está diseñada para utilizarse con un sistema colector de 
polvo remoto mediante vacío o con la bolsa de polvo incluida.

Preparación de los sistemas colectores de polvo remotos 
mediante vacío

Si desea preparar la máquina para sistemas colectores de polvo remotos 
mediante vacío que tengan un extremo de manguera de 2”, siga este 
procedimiento:

1.	 Instale e extremo de manguera de 2” (figura 1, A) directamante 
sobre el tubo de escape (figura 1, B).

2.	 El tubo de escape puede girarse para mayor comodidad.

Si desea preparar la máquina para sistemas colectores de polvo remotos 
mediante vacío que tengan un extremo de manguera de 1 ½”, siga este 
procedimiento:

1.	 Instale el adaptador del extremo de manguera de 2” x 1½” (No de 
pieza 30563A) (figura 1, C) sobre el tubo de escape (figura 1, B).

2.	 Inserte el extremo de manguera de 1½” (figura 1, D) en el adaptador 
(figura 1, C).

	 NOTA:  Ponga en marche el sistema colector remoto mediante vacío 
antes de encender la máquina.

Preparación para usar la bolsa de polvo incluida

Si desea preparar la máquina para  su uso con la bolsa de polvo incluida 
(No de pieza 53544B), siga este procedimiento.

1.	 Instale la bolsa de recolección de polvo presionando el extremo del 
tubo de escape hasta que el anillo encaje dentro de la ranura (figura 
2).   El mejor modo de hacer esto es presionando la parte posterior 
de la abertura de la bolsa con la palma de su mano.

2.	 El tubo de escape puede girarse para mayor comodidad.

3.	 Para retirar la bolsa de polvo del tubo de escape, haga palanca 
hacia arriba en el extremo de la abertura de la bolsa para liberar 
parcialmente el saliente interno de la ranura, y después tire.

4.	 Para vaciar la bolsa de polvo, abra la aleta de vaciado y saque sus 
contenidos dando la vuelta a la bolsa.

	 NOTA: Para lograr los mejores resultados, vacíe frecuentemente.  
Siga todas las advertencias incluidas en el manual y en la bolsa de 
polvo.

21

Figura 1

Figura 2

Install the dust bag by 
pressing the end onto the 
exhaust tube until the ring 
locks into the groove.

ES ESPAÑOL

-18- American Sanders  Manual del operador (ES) - Super 7R

A
MANGUERA DE 2” 
DEL SISTEMA DE 
ASPIRACIÓN (NO 
INCLUIDO)

MANGUERA DE 
1.50” DEL SISTEMA 

DE ASPIRACIÓN 
(NO INCLUIDO)

D

B

C
TUBO DE ESCAPE

Figura 1

Figura 2

INSTALE LA BOLSA DE 
RECOLECCIÓN DE POLVO 
PRESIONANDO EL EXTREMO DEL 
TUBO DE ESCAPE HASTA QUE EL 
ANILLO ENCAJE DENTRO DE LA 
RANURA.

Instalación de la máquina
Esta lijadora está diseñada para utilizarse con un sistema colector de 
polvo remoto mediante vacío o con la bolsa de polvo incluida.

Preparación de los sistemas colectores de polvo remotos mediante 
vacío

Si desea preparar la máquina para sistemas colectores de polvo remo-
tos mediante vacío que tengan un extremo de manguera de 2”, siga 
este procedimiento:

1. Instale e extremo de manguera de 2” (figura 1, A) directamante
sobre el tubo de escape (figura 1, B).

2. El tubo de escape puede girarse para mayor comodidad.

Si desea preparar la máquina para sistemas colectores de polvo remo-
tos mediante vacío que tengan un extremo de manguera de 1 ½”, siga 
este procedimiento:

1. Instale el adaptador del extremo de manguera de 2” x 1½” (No de
pieza 30563A) (figura 1, C) sobre el tubo de escape (figura 1, B).

2. Inserte el extremo de manguera de 1½” (figura 1, D) en el adaptador
(figura 1, C).

NOTA:  Ponga en marche el sistema colector remoto mediante vacío
antes de encender la máquina.

Preparación para usar la bolsa de polvo incluida

Si desea preparar la máquina para  su uso con la bolsa de polvo inclu-
ida (No de pieza 53544B), siga este procedimiento.

1. Instale la bolsa de recolección de polvo presionando el extremo del
tubo de escape hasta que el anillo encaje dentro de la ranura (figura
2).   El mejor modo de hacer esto es presionando la parte posterior
de la abertura de la bolsa con la palma de su mano.

2. El tubo de escape puede girarse para mayor comodidad.

3. Para retirar la bolsa de polvo del tubo de escape, haga palanca
hacia arriba en el extremo de la abertura de la bolsa para liberar
parcialmente el saliente interno de la ranura, y después tire.

4. Para vaciar la bolsa de polvo, abra la aleta de vaciado y saque sus
contenidos dando la vuelta a la bolsa.

NOTA: Para lograr los mejores resultados, vacíe frecuentemente.
Siga todas las advertencias incluidas en el manual y en la bolsa de
polvo.

A
MANGUERA DE 2" 
DEL SISTEMA DE 
ASPIRACIÓN (NO 
INCLUIDO)

MANGUERA DE 
1.50" DEL SISTEMA 

DE ASPIRACIÓN 
(NO INCLUIDO)

TUBO DE ESCAPE

B
C

D

(30563A) 

2" TUBO x 1.5" EL ADAPTADOR



Operación de la máquina

22

ES

1 2

3 4



23

ES

Nivelación
Para nivelar la máquina: tome el tornillo de ajuste de la roldana pivotante “A” con una herramienta 
adecuada (pinzas, etc.). Usando una herramienta similar, afloje la tuerca de seguridad “B” medi-
ante un movimiento en dirección contraria a las agujas del reloj. (Figura 6). 
Condición - La almohadilla crea salientes en los dos bordes o se experimenta un “salto”: Rote 
los tornillos de ajuste en igual medida en sentido de las agujas del reloj. Apriete las tuercas de 
seguridad y pruebe sobre un trozo de madera contrachapada. Repita el procedimiento hasta que 
se corrija la condición. Recomendamos que no se exceda una rotación de 1/8” en cada intento.
Condición - La almohadilla crea un saliente en la punta de la almohadilla: Rote los dos tornillos 
de ajuste en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, ajuste las tuercas de seguridad y pruebe. 
Repita el procedimiento hasta que se corrija la condición. Use únicamente una rotación de 1/8 en 
cada intento.
Condición - La almohadilla crea un saliente sólo en un lado de la almohadilla: Rote el tornillo 
de ajuste del lado afectado en sentido de las agujas del reloj, o rote el tornillo de ajuste opuesto 
en dirección contraria a las agujas del reloj, dependiendo de si el saliente termina más allá de la 
punta de la almohadilla o antes de la misma. Si es antes de la punta, ajuste el lado afectado, y en 
caso contrario ajuste el lado opuesto.

Zapata para el polvo
Para ajustar la zapata para el polvo siga este procedimiento:
	 1.	 Desconecte la máquina del suministro eléctrico.
	 2.	 Afloje los cuatro tornillos que sujetan la zapata para el polvo al chasis.
	 3. 	Ajuste la zapata para el polvo hacia el tambor para mejorar la recolección de partículas finas.
	 4. 	Ajuste la zapata para el polvo alejada del tambor para mejorar la recolección de partículas 

gruesas.
	 5. 	Alinee la zapata para el polvo con el tambor y ajuste los tornillos. Consulte la figura 6b.

Figura 6

Figura 6b

CAUTION:  Los siguientes elementos deben inspeccionarse y realizárseles el mantenimiento de manera periódica para mantener su 		
	        lijadora en buenas condiciones operativas.

Procedimientos de ajuste de la lijadora

Mantenimiento de rutina

Cámara de lijado
Periódicamente sople la cámara de lijado para evitar grandes acumulaciones de residuos que podrían interferir con el rendimiento del sistema de recolección de polvo.
Ruedas
Extraiga periódicamente los residuos de las ruedas del camión y las roldanas pivotantes. Los residuos pueden causar ondulaciones sobre la superficie lijada.
Bolsa de polvo
Extraiga la bolsa de polvo de la máquina y sacúdala muy bien para extraer el polvo de lijado de la bolsa de polvo. Dé vuelta a la bolsa de polvo y lávela 
a máquina en agua fría para evitar que se bloqueen los poros y que pierda su capacidad de recolectar polvo.
Correa de transmisión
Periódicamente controle las correas de transmisión para verificar la existencia de dientes o 
bordes deshilachados. La existencia de bordes deshilachados podría indicar una alineación 
defectuosa. Vuelva a alinear la correa.
Cojinetes
Verifique periódicamente los rodillos guía y el rodillo de tensión en busca de desgaste. Eje de husillo		
			   Vuelva a lubricar cada 150
			   horas con 10 oz. de grasa
			   lubricante NLGI grado 2, -
			   30ºF a 250ºF, 58-75 SUS
			   a 210º F.
Eje de motor		  después de las primeras
			   5000 horas.
Eje de ventilador			   después de las primeras
					     1500 horas.



Resolución de problemas

24

ES



FR

Contents
Consignes De Securite Destinees A L’operateur...................26-27
Introduction et caractéristiques de l’appareil.................................28
Consignes De Sécurité.................................................................29
Transport de l’appareil................................................................30
Préparation de l’appareil..........................................................31-32
Utilisation de l’appareil..................................................................33
Réglage de la ponceuse...............................................................34
Entretien...............................................................................34
Dépannage...............................................................................35

LISEZ CE MANUEL
Ce Manuel contient des informations importantes concernant l’utilisation et le fonctionnement de cette machine dans des
conditions de sécurité optimales. La non-lecture de ce manuel avant d’utiliser ou d’entretenir votre machine American
Sanders risque de provoquer un accident ou d’endommager la machine ou son environnement. Vous devez avoir été
formé à l’utilisation de cette machine avant de l’utiliser. Si l’opérateur n’est pas en mesure de lire ce Manuel, il devra se le
faire expliquer entièrement avant de tenter d’utiliser cette machine.

Toutes les directions données dans ce Manuel le sont par rapport à la position de l’opérateur, à l’arrière de la machine.

AVERTISSEMENT !
Les Produits vendus avec le présent manuel contiennent ou peuvent contenir des produits chimiques reconnus par certains gouvernements
(comme l’État de Californie, par le biais de la proposition de loi d’avertissement réglementaire 65) comme provoquant des cancers, des
anomalies congénitales et autres dangers pour la reproduction. Dans certains endroits (comme l’État de Californie), les acheteurs de
ces Produits, qui les utilisent sur un lieu de travail ou dans un espace public, ont l’obligation d’apposer certains avis, avertissements ou
informations concernant les produits chimiques qui sont ou peuvent être contenus dans les Produits dans ces lieux ou aux alentours
de ces lieux de travail. Il incombe à l’acheteur de connaître les dispositions de, et de respecter, toutes les lois et réglementations ayant
attrait à l’utilisation de ces Produits au sein de tels environnements. Le Fabricant rejette toute responsabilité d’informer les acheteurs
concernant des exigences spécifiques qui peuvent s’appliquer à l’utilisation des Produits dans de tels environnements.

***Ce produit est destiné pour une utilisation commerciale.***



FR

26

Consignes De Securite Destinees A L’operateur

	 DANGER signifie:		  De graves blessures corporelles, voire la mort, peuvent survenir si les déclarations DANGER
						      apposées sur l’appareil ou inscrites dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur sont ignorées ou
						      ne sont pas suivies. Lisez et respectez toutes les consignes DANGER se trouvant dans le
						      Manuel de l’utilisateur et sur l’appareil.
		  	
	 AVERTISSEMENT signifie:	 Des blessures corporelles peuvent survenir si les MISES EN GARDES apposées sur
						      l’appareil ou inscrites dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur sont ignorées ou ne sont pas suivies.
						      Lisez et respectez toutes les AVERTISSEMENTS inscrits dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur
						      et apposés sur l’appareil.
		  	
  MISE EN GARDE signifie: 	 Il y a risque de dommages à l’appareil ou à la propriété si les MISES EN GARDES apposées
						      sur l’appareil ou inscrites dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur sont ignorées ou ne sont
						      pas suivies. Lisez et respectez toutes les MISES EN GARDE se trouvant dans le Manuel
						      de l’utilisateur et apposées sur l’appareil.



FR

27

DANGER: Pièces mobiles.  Le contact peut provoquer des blessures graves.

A. 

B. 

C. 

Débrancher la machine de la source d'alimentation avant d'accéder au tambour de ponçage, aux courroies 
d'entraînement ou à la chambre du ventilateur. 
Ne pas utiliser tant que le couvercle du tambour, la protection de la courroie et le tuyau de la poussière ne sont pas 
en place. 
Ne pas laisser la machine sans surveillance lorsque le moteur est en marche ou connecté à une source d'alimentation.



Rallonges (120 V)
Utilisez uniquement une rallonge approuvée avec trois fils, une fiche avec trois bornes et un corps de connecteur avec trois trous. 

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Si vous utilisez une rallonge électrique, utilisez une rallonge électrique de calibre 12 AWG minimum. N’utilisez pas  
une rallonge plus longue que 50 pieds. Ne reliez pas deux rallonges.

Rallonges (230 V)
Utilisez uniquement une rallonge avec deux conducteurs principaux et un conducteur de terre. 

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Si vous utilisez une rallonge électrique, utilisez une rallonge électrique de calibre 1,50 mm2. N’utilisez pas une 
rallonge plus longue que 15 mètres. Ne reliez pas deux rallonges.

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Ne coupez, retirez ou cassez pas la broche de mise à la terre. Ne tentez pas d’insérer une fiche à trois bornes 
dans un réceptacle ou connecteur non adapté. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas dans le réceptacle ou le corps du connecteur, contactez votre 
interlocuteur autorisé pour réaliser le raccordement.

28

Introduction
FR

Modèle 07012A 07058A 07060A 07084A 07057A

Dimension de abrasif (cm) 20.3 x 48.2 cm 20.3 x 48.2 cm 20.3 x 48.2 cm 20.3 x 48.2 cm 20.3 x 48.2 1/2 cm

2830  pi/min 2830  pi/min 2360  pi/min 2360  pi/min 2830  pi/min

1800 RPM 1800 RPM 1500 RPM 1500 RPM 1800 RPM

Débit de contrôle des pous-
sières 76 CFM 76 CFM 64 CFM 64 CFM 76 CFM

Pression du tambour 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg 11.4 kg

Commandes de nivellement Réglage externe Réglage externe Réglage externe Réglage externe Réglage externe

Système de commande Avec levier de commande Avec levier de commande Avec levier de commande Avec levier de commande Avec levier de commande

Moteur 1.5 HP TEFC ;
protection thermique

1.5 HP TEFC ;
protection thermique

1.5 HP TEFC ;
protection thermique

1.5 HP TEFC ;
protection thermique

1.5 HP TEFC ;
protection thermique

Câble d’alimentation 40 pi, 12 gauge; 
résistant  à  l’abrasion

40 pi, 12 gauge; 
résistant  à  l’abrasion

50 pi, 12 gauge; 
résistant  à  l’abrasion

40 pi, 12 gauge; 
résistant  à  l’abrasion

40 pi, 12 gauge; 
résistant  à  l’abrasion

115 / 60 115 / 60 240 / 50 240 / 50 115 / 60

Courant (A) 12 12 6 6 12
Dimensions (cm)* 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2 54.6 X 40.6 X 90.2
 Poids* (kg)* 57kg 57kg 57kg 57kg 57kg
* Valeur à l’expédition

Levier de commande   Interrupteur

 Tige de commande

   Poignée de transport

   Tuyau à poussières

  Collier de blocage

  Verrou du manche

   Réglage du niveau    Couvre-tambour

ATTENTION!	Il est possible que votre équipement ne soit 
	 pas adapté à certaines installations. Il faut 
	 toujours consulter le fabricant du parquet 
	 pour connaître les caractéristiques d’instlation, 
	 de préparation et de finition de leur produit. 
	 Vérifiez la convenance de votre équipement 
	 lorsque vous préparez le produit.



FR

29

Consignes pour le raccordement à l'alimentation électrique et à la mise à la terre.
Ce produit doit être mis à la terre En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de panne, la terre fournit au courant électrique un chemin de moindre résistance 
et réduit le risque de commotion électrique. Ce produit est équipé d'un cordon comportant un conducteur de masse et une fiche avec mise à la terre. 
La fiche doit être branchée dans une prise appropriée qui est correctement installée et mise à la terre conformément à tous les codes et règlements 
locaux.

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Un branchement incorrect du conducteur de mise à la terre de l'équipement peut entraîner un risque de commo-
tion électrique. Consultez un électricien ou un echnicien qualifié si vous avez des doutes concernant la mise à la terre de la prise. Ne modifiez  pas 
la fiche fournie avec le produit – si elle n'entre pas dans la prise, faites installer une prise adéquate par un  électricien qualifié. 

Ce produit doit être utilisé sur un circuit de 120 volts de tension nominale et comporte une fiche avec mise à la terre qui ressemble à la fiche repré-
sentée sur la Fig. 12. Assurez-vous que le produit est branché à une prise ayant la même configuration que la fiche. Il ne faut pas utiliser d'adap-
tateur avec ce produit. Connectez toujours la machine à une ligne électrique dédiée de 20 ampères pour éviter le déclenchement intempestif du 
disjoncteur et la surcharge de la ligne due à d'autres appareils.

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Pour prévenir le risque d’électrocution, protégez la machine de la pluie. Gardez la machine dans un bâtiment sec. 

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Pour prévenir le risque d'électrocution, utilisez toujours un système électrique à 3 fils relié à la terre électrique. 
		  Pour une protection maximale contre les chocs électriques, utilisez un circuit protégé par un disjoncteur de défaut 
		  à la terre. Consultez votre sous-traitant électrique.

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Ne coupez, retirez ou cassez pas la broche de mise à la terre. Si la prise ne correspond pas à la fiche, consultez 
		  votre entrepreneur électrique.

	 AVERTISSEMENT :	 Faites remplacer les cordons usés, coupés ou endommagés par un personnel d’entretien agréé.

Consignes pour le branchement électrique (120V)

Consignes pour le branchement électrique (230V)

	 ATTENTION :	 Cette machine fonctionne uniquement avec la fréquence et la tension CA spécifiées sur la plaque. Assurez-vous que 
		  vous utilisez la bonne fréquence et tension avant de brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise.

Cette machine doit être mise à la terre pour protéger l'opérateur du danger d’électrocution. La machine est munie d’un cordon d’alimentation 
avec deux principaux conducteurs et un conducteur de terre. Branchez la fiche dans un réceptacle du type indiqué dans la figure 5. Le 
conducteur vert et jaune est le conducteur de terre. Ne jamais brancher ce conducteur à une borne autre que celle de mise à la terre.

AVERTISSEMENT :	 Utilisez toujours cette machine avec 
un système électrique à 3 conducteurs raccordé à la masse. 
Remplacez tout cordon usagé, coupé ou endommagé. Remplacez 
les fiches, réceptacles ou corps de connecteurs endommagés. 
Ne déplacez pas la machine au-dessus d’un cordon électrique. 
Soulevez toujours le cordon au-dessus de la machine.

Figure 5

Prise de mise à 
la terre

(États-Unis, Mexique et Canada)

Prise de
sortie
mise à la 
terre

Broche de
mise à la terre

Figure 12



Transport de l’appareil 

30

FR



Préparation de l’appareil 

Figure 5

Figure 8

Figure 7

Figure 6

31

FR



32

Préparation de l’appareil
FR

INSTALLEZ LE SAC A 
POUSSIERES EN APPUYANT 
SON EXTREMITE SUR LE TUYAU 
D’EVACUATION JUSQU’A CE QUE 
L’ANNEAU SE VERROUILLE DANS 
LA RAINURE

TUYEAU DE 1.50" 
DU SYSTEME D’AS-

PIRATION     (NON 
FOURNI)

TUYAU D’EVACUATION

TUYAU DE 2" DU SYS-
TEME D’ASPIRATION 
(NON FOURNI)

B
C

D

(30563A)
TUYAU DE 2"  X ADAPTATEUR 
DE TUYAU DE 1.50"

Figure 1

Figure 2



33

Utilisation de l’appareil
FR

1 2

3 4

Figure 11



34

Réglage de la ponceuse

Entretien

FR

 Mise à niveau
Pour régler la mise à niveau de l’appareil, exécutez les opérations suivantes :
	 1. 	Repérez la vis de mise à niveau  (voir la figure 6).
	 2. 	Serrez la vis (en comprimant le ressort de mise à niveau) si vous désirez 

poncer plus fort sur le côté du tambour adjacent à la courroie d’entraînement.
	 3. 	Desserrez la vis (en relâchant le ressort de mise à niveau) si vous désirez 

poncer plus fort sur le côté du tambour opposé à la courroie d’entraînement.
.
Situation : Le patin crée des sillons sur les deux côtés ou on rencontre un “sautillement” : 
Tourner les deux vis de réglage en quantités égales, dans le sens horaire. Serrer les écrous 
et tester sur un morceau de contreplaqué. Répéter la procédure jusqu’à obtenir la situation 
correcte. Nous recommandons de ne pas dépasser une rotation de 30 mm à chaque essai.

Situation - Le patin crée un sillon à la pointe du patin : Tourner les deux vis de réglage dans le 
sens antihoraire, serrer les écrous et tester. Répéter la procédure jusqu’à obtenir la situation 
correcte. N’utiliser qu’une rotation de 30 mm à chaque essai.  

Situation - Le patin crée un sillon sur un seul côté du patin : Tourner la vis de réglage située 
sur le côté affecté dans le sens horaire, ou tourner la vis de réglage opposée dans le sens 
anti-horaire, selon que le sillon s’arrête au-delà de la pointe du patin ou avant. S’il se termine 
avant la pointe, régler le côté affecté, sinon régler le côté opposé.

Figure 6

Patin à poussières
Pour régler le patin à poussières, exécutez les opérations suivantes :
	 1. 	 Débranchez l’appareil.
	 2. 	 Desserrez les quatre vis retenant le patin à poussières au châssis.
	 3. 	 Amenez le patin à poussières vers le tambour si vous désirez améliorer la 

récupération des particules fines.
	 4.	 Éloignez le patin à poussières du tambour si vous désirez améliorer la récupération 

des grosses particules.
	 5.	 Alignez le patin avec le tambour et serrez les vis (voir la figure 6b).

Figure 6b

Chambre de ponçage
Nettoyez périodiquement la chambre de ponçage avec un jet d’air comprimé pour éliminer les grosses accumulations de débris pouvant nuire à 
l’efficacité du système de récupération des poussières. 
Roues
Enlevez périodiquement les débris accumulés sur les roues et les roulettes. Ces débris peuvent produire des vagues sur la surface poncée.
Sac à poussières
Enlevez le sac à poussières de l’appareil et secouez‑le bien pour enlever toute la poussière s’y trouvant. Retournez le sac à l’envers et lavez‑le 
à la machine dans l’eau froide pour éviter toute obstruction des pores et toute perte d’efficacité du système de récupération des poussières.
Courroie d’entraînement
Vérifiez périodiquement les courroies d’entraînement pour voir s’il y a des dents cassées ou des rebords effilochés. Les rebords effilochés 
peuvent être un signe de mauvaise traction. Réalignez les courroies décalées.
Paliers
Vérifiez périodiquement les paliers pour voir s’ils sont usés ou endommagés en vous basant sur le calendrier ci‑dessous.

Arbre de ponçage: Lubrifiez après 150 heures avec 10 onces (284 ml) de graisse NLGI catégorie 2, -30°F (-2 °C) à 250°F (107°C), 58-75 SUS à 210°F (85°C).

Arbre du moteur:  Après les premières 5000 heures.

Arbre du ventilateur	:  Après les premières 1500 heures.

CAUTION:  Les éléments suivants doivent être vérifiés et entretenus périodiquement pour que votre ponceuse demeure en bon état.



35

Dépannage
FR



3652

FloorCrafter
Belt Sander
Parts Manual

Notes:
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________

Drum Sander
EZ-8

Operator’s Manual



EZ-8 
Sander

Section II
Parts Manual



HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07012A, 07058A, 07057A)

38

RF059800 032117

11

30

19

34
3

22

27

5

15

24

18

16

12

33

7

17

1817

18

16

32

36

35

23

4

26

29

41

40

21 38
37

34

13
42

28 42 2

39

9

43
44

25

14

8

45

20

10

1

31

HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07012A, 07058A, 07057A, 07084A)



39

HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07012A, 07058A, 07057A)

RF059800 032117

ITEM QTY PART 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NUMBER

1 2 170892 WASHER LK 1/4 REGSS
2 1 NB069300 WASHER, SPRING, .52 ID X .98 OD
3 1 40540A CORDSET, 12-3 X 40FT 5-15P (07012A) 25 1 55711A

26 1 61659A
27 1 63928A

5 1 47387B SWITCH TOGGLE DP3T W/WIRES 29 1 65706A
[6] 1 48905A WIRE ASM RELAY 3 WHT EZ-8 30 1 65707A
7 1 51523A BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF
8 1 71347A LABEL CCA WARNING (07058A, 07057A, 

07012A)9 1 77299A LABEL CAUTION EZ-8 1 69106A
10 2.6" 97100A TRIMVINYLBLACK400 FT. SPOOL 32 1 70175A

11 1 920110 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX LOCK 33 1 74052A
34 2 80026A
35 1 81210A

13 1 NB025200 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8", SS
14 2 962094 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/8 RD ST MACH
15 2 962109 SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8, PN, SS 37 1 MP473300
16 7 962677 SCREW 10-24X 3/4 PN ST TP23 PH 38 1 MP473500
17 2 MX1035 NUT, HEX, 10-24 UNC 39 1 NB3275
18 8 980603 WASHER, LK 10 EXT TOOTH 40 1 NB3350
19 1 980645 WASHER, 3/8" SAE, FLAT 41 1 NB030500
20 1 24525A CONTROL HOUSING 42 2 NB018000
21 1 34609A GRIP, CONTROL, LEVER, EZ-8 43 1 NB049000
22 2 34610A GRIP, 7/8 HANDLE 44 1 NB6110
23 1 40541A CORD ADAPTER EZ-8 (07012A)

1 42183A CORDSET POWER 40 FT EZ-8 (07058A)

[ ] = NOT SHOWN

Parts List

24 1 41807A

1 42183A CORD SETPOWER40FT EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A)

Parts List

1 AS0223001 41948A CORD INTERCONNECTING EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A,)

28 1 MP4734004 1 40543A CORD INTERCONNECT w/ L6-15R (07012A)

12 2 930093 RIVET, POP, 1/8 X 1/4-5/16 POP STEEL

36

45 1 AS007800

31 1 AS007700

1 70175A-FR

ITEM QTY PART 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NUMBER

1 2 170892 WASHER LK 1/4 REGSS
2 1 NB069300 WASHER, SPRING, .52 ID X .98 OD
3 1 40540A CORDSET, 12-3 X 40FT 5-15P (07012A) 25 1 55711A

26 1 61659A
27 1 63928A

5 1 47387B SWITCH TOGGLE DP3T W/WIRES 29 1 65706A
[6] 1 48905A WIRE ASM RELAY 3 WHT EZ-8 30 1 65707A
7 1 51523A BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF
8 1 71347A LABEL CCA WARNING (07058A, 07057A, 

07012A)9 1 77299A LABEL CAUTION EZ-8 1 69106A
10 2.6" 97100A TRIMVINYLBLACK400 FT. SPOOL 32 1 70175A

11 1 920110 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX LOCK 33 1 74052A
34 2 80026A
35 1 81210A

13 1 NB025200 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8", SS
14 2 962094 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/8 RD ST MACH
15 2 962109 SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8, PN, SS 37 1 MP473300
16 7 962677 SCREW 10-24X 3/4 PN ST TP23 PH 38 1 MP473500
17 2 MX1035 NUT, HEX, 10-24 UNC 39 1 NB3275
18 8 980603 WASHER, LK 10 EXT TOOTH 40 1 NB3350
19 1 980645 WASHER, 3/8" SAE, FLAT 41 1 NB030500
20 1 24525A CONTROL HOUSING 42 2 NB018000
21 1 34609A GRIP, CONTROL, LEVER, EZ-8 43 1 NB049000
22 2 34610A GRIP, 7/8 HANDLE 44 1 NB6110
23 1 40541A CORD ADAPTER EZ-8 (07012A)

1 42183A CORDSET POWER 40 FT EZ-8 (07058A)

[ ] = NOT SHOWN

Parts List

24 1 41807A

1 42183A CORD SETPOWER40FT EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A)

Parts List

1 AS0223001 41948A CORD INTERCONNECTING EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A,)

28 1 MP4734004 1 40543A CORD INTERCONNECT w/ L6-15R (07012A)

12 2 930093 RIVET, POP, 1/8 X 1/4-5/16 POP STEEL

36

45 1 AS007800

31 1 AS007700

1 70175A-FR

ITEM QTY PART 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION ITEM QTY PART NUMBER

1 2 170892 WASHER LK 1/4 REGSS
2 1 NB069300 WASHER, SPRING, .52 ID X .98 OD
3 1 40540A CORDSET, 12-3 X 40FT 5-15P (07012A) 25 1 55711A

26 1 61659A
27 1 63928A

5 1 47387B SWITCH TOGGLE DP3T W/WIRES 29 1 65706A
[6] 1 48905A WIRE ASM RELAY 3 WHT EZ-8 30 1 65707A
7 1 51523A BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF
8 1 71347A LABEL CCA WARNING (07058A, 07057A, 

07012A)9 1 77299A LABEL CAUTION EZ-8 1 69106A
10 2.6" 97100A TRIMVINYLBLACK400 FT. SPOOL 32 1 70175A

11 1 920110 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX LOCK 33 1 74052A
34 2 80026A
35 1 81210A

13 1 NB025200 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8", SS
14 2 962094 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/8 RD ST MACH
15 2 962109 SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8, PN, SS 37 1 MP473300
16 7 962677 SCREW 10-24X 3/4 PN ST TP23 PH 38 1 MP473500
17 2 MX1035 NUT, HEX, 10-24 UNC 39 1 NB3275
18 8 980603 WASHER, LK 10 EXT TOOTH 40 1 NB3350
19 1 980645 WASHER, 3/8" SAE, FLAT 41 1 NB030500
20 1 24525A CONTROL HOUSING 42 2 NB018000
21 1 34609A GRIP, CONTROL, LEVER, EZ-8 43 1 NB049000
22 2 34610A GRIP, 7/8 HANDLE 44 1 NB6110
23 1 40541A CORD ADAPTER EZ-8 (07012A)

1 42183A CORDSET POWER 40 FT EZ-8 (07058A)

[ ] = NOT SHOWN

Parts List

24 1 41807A

1 42183A CORD SETPOWER40FT EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A)

Parts List

1 AS0223001 41948A CORD INTERCONNECTING EZ-8 (07058A, 
07057A,)

28 1 MP4734004 1 40543A CORD INTERCONNECT w/ L6-15R (07012A)

12 2 930093 RIVET, POP, 1/8 X 1/4-5/16 POP STEEL

36

45 1 AS007800

31 1 AS007700

1 70175A-FR

34 2 80026A BOLT SHOULDER 3/8 X 1/2
35 1 81210A LOCKNUT, 3/8 CONDUIT

37 1 MP473300 SPACER, LEVER, FEATHERING
38 1 MP473500 HANDLE, LEVER, FEATHERING
39 1 NB3275 NUT, LOCK, 1/4"
40 1 NB3350 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4"
41 1 NB030500 BOLT, HEX, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SS
42 2 NB018000 WASHER, FLAT, NYLON, 1/2"
43 1 NB049000 SCREW, BH, 1/4-20 X 3/4, SS
44 1 NB6110 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4"

[ ] = NOT SHOWN

36

45 1 AS007800 METER, HOUR, AC/DC, DIGITAL (07012A)

1 70175A-FR TAG WARNING ENG-FRN (07058A, 07057A, 
07012A)



40

RF064600 090216

19
34

26

29

41

40

21

28 9

22

37

34

13
42 2

42

39

48
16

18

43

35

23

32

3

25

1
14

36

7

4

47

44

16
18

17

18

17

18
16

45

38 27

46

5

10

15

12

33

31

8

20

24

30
11

HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07060A)HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07060A, 07084A)



41

HANDLE ASSEMBLY (07060A, 07084A)

ITEM QTY PART 
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1 2 170892 WASHER LK 1/4 REGSS
2 1 NB069300 WASHER, SPRING, .52 ID X .98 OD

3A 1 AS008300 CORDSET, 49 FEET, AUST.
3B 1 MP513000 CORD, POWER SUPPLY, CE, RED

5 1 47387B SWITCH TOGGLE DP3T W/WIRES
[6] 1 48905A WIRE ASM RELAY 3 WHT EZ-8
7 1 51523A BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF
8 1 71347A LABEL CCA WARNING
9 1 77299A LABEL CAUTION EZ-8
10 2.6" 97100A TRIMVINYLBLACK400 FT. SPOOL
11 1 920110 NUT, 5/16-18 HEX LOCK

13 1 NB025200 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8", SS
14 2 962094 SCR 1/4 -20X 3/8 RD ST MACH
15 2 962109 SCREW, 10-24 X 5/8, PN, SS
16 7 962677 SCREW 10-24X 3/4 PN ST TP23 PH
17 2 MX1035 NUT, HEX, 10-24 UNC
18 8 980603 WASHER, LK 10 EXT TOOTH
19 1 980645 WASHER, 3/8" SAE, FLAT
20 1 24525A CONTROL HOUSING
21 1 34609A GRIP, CONTROL, LEVER, EZ-8
22 2 MP366900 GRIP, HANDLE, 7/8", BLK

23A 1 AS008600 CORDSET, POWER, EZ-8 , AUST.
23B 1 AS036400 CORD, PIGTAIL, EZ8, IEC
24 1 41808A CONTACTOR 1.5HP 240V

4 1 AS008500 CORD, INTERCONNECT, EZ-8, AUSTRALIA

12 2 930093 RIVET, POP, 1/8 X 1/4-5/16 POP STEEL

Parts List
ITEM QTY PART 

NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

25 1 55711A LATCH DRAW
26 1 61659A COLLAR CONTROL LINK
27 1 63928A GUARD SWITCH
28 1 AS010100 LEVER, FEATHERING
29 1 65706A LINK,CONTROL
30 1 65707A LINK, CONTROL ADJUSTER
31 1 69106A TUBE, HANDLE, EZ-8
32 1 70175A TAG WARNING ENG-SPN
33 1 74052A PLATE WARNING
34 2 80026A BOLT SHOULDER 3/8 X 1/2
35 1 81210A LOCKNUT, 3/8 CONDUIT

37 1 MP473300 SPACER, LEVER, FEATHERING

39 1 NB3275 NUT, LOCK, 1/4"
40 1 NB3350 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4"
41 1 NB030500 BOLT, HEX, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 SS
42 2 NB018000 WASHER, FLAT, NYLON, 1/2"
43 1 AS009000 HOOK, TETHER, CORD, SUPPORT
44 1 AS006800 DECAL, "N"
45 1 77094A LABEL, GROUND SYMBOL
46 1 AS006700 BOOT, TOGGLE, SWITCH
47 24" NB045600 LOOM, SPLIT, 3/8" I.D., BLACK
48 1 AS012400 DECAL, HANDLE, EZ-8

Parts List

38 1 AS006900 DECAL, "CONSULT OPER. MANUAL"

36 1" NB072800 HEAT SHRINK, 3/4", BLACK, THICK WALL

RF064800 032117



BASE ASSEMBLY

 1 

 1 

 2 

 2 

 3 

 3 

 4 

 4  5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 11 

 12 
 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17  18  19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

42



43

BASE ASSEMBLY



44

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

RF064800 032117

2

19

6

5

3

16

11

13

13

12

4

15

10

1

20

17

9
7

8

21

14

MOTOR ASSEMBLY



45

MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 56380639 DECAL PROP 65
2 1 AS008400 CORD, MOTOR, EZ-8, AUSTRALIA (07060A, 07084A)

1 40542A CORD, MOTOR W, L6-15P (07012A)
1 41949A CORD MOTOR EZ-8 (07058A, 07057A)

3 1 44642A MOTOR 1.5 HP 115V/60HZ EZ-8 (07012A, 07058A, 07057A)
[  ] 1 41306A CAPACITOR RUN 115V EZ-8
[  ] 1 41307A CAPACITOR START 115V EZ-8
[  ] 1 47391A SWITCH THERMAL 115V EZ-8

1 44648A MOTOR 1.5 HP 240V/50HZ EZ-8 (07060A, 07084A)
[  ] 1 AS010600 CAPACITOR, RUN, 230V, EZ-8, 440
[  ] 1 41309A CAPACITOR START 240V EZ-8
[  ] 1 47392A SWITCH THERMAL 230V 240V EZ-8
4 1 77234A LABELWARNINGHEAVY OBJECT
5 1 170637 CONDUIT CONNECTOR 3/8" 2-SCREW
6 2 170667 CONNECTOR, WIRE NUT, 74B, YELLOW
7 1 962892 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4 PN ST
8 1 962988 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4, PN, ST, PH
9 1 29918A GUARD BELT FA-8 EZ-8

10 1 61089A PULLEY, FAN/DRUM
11 1 61807A SHIELD GUARD  FA-8
12 2 68015A STUD 5/16-18X5/16-24X1.25 LONG
13 2 69031A SHIM, MOTOR
14 2 70825A LABEL, HDTR 2X5 (07012A)
15 2 80027A BOLT RD HD SQ NECK 5/16X1
16 2 81208A NUT, 5/16-24 HEX SERRATED FLANGE
17 2 81211A NUT, 5/16-18 HEX SERRATED FLANGE
18 1 97100A TRIM VINYL BLACK
19 1" NB072800 HEAT SHRINK, 3/4", BLACK, THICK WALL (07060A, 07084A)
20 1 71347A LABEL CCA WARNING
21 1 MP476500 DECAL, FUSE, TIME DELAY (07012A, 07057A, 07058A)

Parts List

RF064800 032117



DUST CONTROL ASSEMBLY

46

RF064700 032117

18

10

11

19

16

8 15

3

12
17

4 5

14 9

4

2 1

6

13

DUST CONTROL ASSEMBLY



47

DUST CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 50917A BELT FAN EZ-8
2 1 167312 RING, RETAINER, INTERNAL
3 1 877307 RING RETAINING .500 E STYLE
4 2 902567 BEARING BALL DOUBLE SEALED
5 2 915561 KEY 1/8 X 1/2 WOODRUFF
6 1 NB003100 NUT, HEX, 1/2"-13, JAM
7 3 962798 SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2 P.H.
8 4 962826 SCREW 10-24X 3/8 PN ST TP F PH
9 1 22122A COVER FAN PNTD EZ-8
10 1 53741A BAG, DUST, OBS-18
11 1 61897A DUST TUBE
12 1 65005A IMPELLER EZ-8
13 1 66159A PULLEY FAN EZ-8
14 1 67457A SHAFT EZ-8
15 1 67612A DUST SHOE EZ-8
16 1 68285A SUPPORT, TUBE
17 1 80295A WASHER BOWED .516ID X 1.06OD
18 1 30563A 2" X 1.50"  HOSE ADAPTOR (07057A,

07058A, 07060A, 07084A)
19 1 AS015400 TUBE, ADAPTER EZ-8 ( 07060A, 07084A)

Parts List

RF064700 032117



48

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7  8 
 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23  24 

 25 

 26 
 27 

SANDING DRUM ASSEMBLY (07012A, 07058A, 07060A, 07084A)

Nameplate, Ez-8



49

SANDING DRUM ASSEMBLY (07057A)

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

BUMPER, FRONT31223A11
BELT, DRUM, EZ-850916A12
RETAINER, BUMPER, PLTD, EZ-866948A13
COVER, FRONT, (EZ-8)22123A14
KEY, 3/16 SQ. X 3/4"91508215
NUT 1/2-13 NYLOCK92036516
SCREW #10-24 X 1/2 PHCR TYPE 2385517A57
SCREW 10-24X1/4 HRSS CUP PT96217018
BEARING FLANGE 1" 2 HOLE51178B29
HANDLE, LIFTING64469A110
KEY WASHER (EZ-8)65310A111
PULLEY, DRUM, EZ-866161A112
SHAFT ARBOR CLAMP DRUM EZ-867459A113
BOLT RD HD SQ NECK 5/16X180027A414
WASHER BOWED .516ID X 1.06OD80295A115
NAMEPLATE, EZ-8AS014600116
NUT, 5/16-18 HEX SERRATED FLANGE81211A417
DRUM ASM CLAMP STYLE EZ-813507A118

RF067100 032117

16

10

7

1

3

4

15

6

11

18
13

5

14

17

17

14

8

9

2

12

SANDING DRUM ASSEMBLY (07057A)



50

Wiring Diagram



TO QUALIFY FOR THIS WARRANTY
(1)	 Machine must be registered within 30 days from the time of purchase 

on a form provided by American Sanders. Your American Sanders 
Distributor is responsible for the registration of your machine. Please 
cooperate with your Distributor in supplying necessary information on 
the card.

(2)	 The machine must have been purchased from American Sanders or 
an authorized American Sanders Distributor.

(3)	 This warranty extends to the original purchaser only and is not 
transferable to subsequent owners.

TIME PERIODS
ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY - For the EZ-8 Sander. 
Warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of purchase by the original owners. 
(See Exclusions)

EXCLUSIONS (Not Covered by Warranty)
(1)	 Expendable wear items and parts that fail through normal wear by 

reason of their characteristics (cords, drums, belts, wheels, bearings, 
filters, bags, or other consumable parts).

(2)	 This warranty does not extend to parts affected by misuse, neglect, 
abuse, accidents, damage in transit, overloading the capacity of 
the machine, failure due to lack of proper maintenance or care as 
described in the operating and maintenance instructions. All defective 
parts must be returned to the distributor for credit.

(3)	 Minor adjustments, such as tightening of screws or bolts not 
connected with the replacement of parts, are not covered.

(4)	 Repairs or alterations by an organization other than the factory or 
an Authorized Service Center are not covered and will void any 
American Sanders warranty as to the parts or systems repaired or 
altered by a non-authorized organization.

THE OBLIGATION OF AMERICAN SANDERS
(1)	 The obligation of American Sanders under this warranty is limited 

to repairing or replacing, at its option, any part which is proven to 
be defective in material or workmanship under normal use for the 
applicable period stated above.

(2)	 Warranty repairs will be made by your American Sanders Distributor 
without charge for parts and labor. They will be compensated with a 
warranty labor rate of $45.00 per hour, for the first year of ownership.

(3)	 Parts repaired or replaced under this warranty are warranted only 
during the balance of the original warranty period. All defective parts 
replaced under these warranties become the property of American 
Sanders.

WARRANTY SERVICE
To obtain warranty service, take your machine and proof of purchase to 
any authorized American Sander Distributor. American Sanders will not 
reimburse expenses for service calls or travel. For the Distributor in your 
area, call American Sanders Customer Service Department at 800-367-
3550 or 336-372-8080. If you are dissatisfied with the service that you 
receive, call or write American Sanders Customer Service Department 
for further assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR WARRANTY 
REIMBURSEMENT
l	Order replacement part: Orders will be processed and charged, as 

normal procedure.
l	Call American Sanders for R/A number.
l	You will need the Machine Serial Number and the Machine Model 

Number.
l	Parts must be returned, accompanied with the R/A number to be 

eligible for warranty credit.
l	All Warranty Parts will be shipped prepaid UPS Ground, any other 

method will be at the recipients expense.
l	Freight on any Warranty Part after 30 days must be paid for by the 

Purchaser.
l	Warranty labor rate is $45.00 per hour.
l	Credit will be issued upon completion of the above steps, at the 

above rates.

Transportation of hazardous waste or contaminated equipment is 
subject to various laws and regulations. In returning machines, parts, 
or accessories under this limited warranty, the end user must certify in 
writing that the machines, parts, or accessories being returned have not 
been used for handling, clean up, or disposal of hazardous waste or 
hazardous materials including but not limited to such things as asbestos, 
anthrax etc. or if the machines, parts, or accessories being returned 
have been used for handling, clean up, or diposal of hazardous waste or 
hazardous materials, then the end user must have the machines, parts or 
accessories decontaminated by licensed and qualified decontamination 
professionals and provide written certification of this decontamination 
signed by the decontamination professionals. These machines, parts or 
accessories are to be returned only to the local American Sanders Service 
Center for warranty service along with decontamination certification.

DISCLAIMER OF CONSEQUENTIAL
THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE 
DESCRIPTION OF THE LIMITED WARRANTIES STATED WITHIN. NO 
OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABLILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS MADE EXCEPT 
AS EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN. ANY STATUTORY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, THAT ARE IMPOSED 
BY LAW DESPITE THE EXPRESS LIMITATION OR WARRANTIES 
ABOVE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE 
WRITTEN WARRANTY. BUYER UNDERSTANDS, ACKNOWLEDGES 
AND AGREES THAT THE REMEDIES PROVIDED UNDER THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES 
AVAILABLE TO THE BUYER. AMERICAN SANDERS DISCLAIMS 
ANY RESPONSIBLITY FOR LOSS OF USER TIME OF THE 
AMERICAN SANDERS MACHINE OR ANY OTHER INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THIS INCLUDES, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE FURNISHING, 
PERFORMANCE, USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE MACHINE. 
ANY EXTENSIONS OF OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THIS 
WARRANTY BY A DEALER/DISTRIBUTOR OF AMERICAN SANDERS 
ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEALER/DISTRIBUTOR.

American Sanders reserves the right to change its 
warranty policy without notice.

Copyright 2018 American Sanders

Limited Warranty
EZ-8 Sander

LT069300_H; 020619



Garantía limitada
EZ-8 Sander

LT069300_H; 020619

PARA CALIFICAR PARA ESTA GARANTÍA
(1)	 El equipo debe registrarse dentro de los 30 días a partir de la fecha 

de compra en un formulario proporcionado por American Sanders. 
Su distribuidor American Sanders es responsable del registro de 
su equipo. Coopere con su distribuidor brindando la información 
necesaria en la tarjeta.

(2)	 El equipo debe haberse comprado en American Sanders o con un 
distribuidor autorizado de American Sanders.

(3)	 Esta garantía se extiende al comprador original solamente y no se 
puede transferir a otros propietarios.

PERÍODOS DE TIEMPO
GARANTÍA DE UN (1) AÑO: Para el EZ-8 Sander. 
Garantizado por estar libres de defectos en material y mano de obra 
por un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra por parte 
de los propietarios originales. (Consulte Exclusiones)

EXCLUSIONES (No cubiertas por la garantía)
(1) Artículos desgastables y piezas que fallan debido al desgaste normal 

por sus características (cables, tambores, bandas, ruedas, cojinetes, 
filtros, bolsas u otras piezas consumibles).

(2) Esta garantía no se extiende a partes afectadas por mal uso, 
negligencia, abuso, accidentes, daños en tránsito, sobrecarga de la 
capacidad de la máquina, fallas debido a la falta de mantenimiento 
o cuidado apropiados como se describe en las instrucciones de 
operación y mantenimiento. Todas las partes defectuosas se deben 
devolver al distribuidor para recibir un crédito.

(3)	 Los ajustes menores, como el ajuste de tornillos o pernos no 
conectados con el reemplazo de piezas, no están cubiertos.

(4)	 Las reparaciones o modificaciones realizadas por una organización 
que no sea la fábrica o un Centro de Servicio Autorizado no están 
cubiertas y anularán cualquier garantía de American Sanders en 
cuanto a las piezas o sistemas reparados o modificados por una 
organización no autorizada.

LA OBLIGACIÓN DE AMERICAN SANDERS
(1)	 La obligación de American Sanders bajo esta garantía se limita a 

la reparación o reemplazo, a su elección, de cualquier parte que se 
compruebe tiene defectos de material o mano de obra durante el uso 
normal por el período aplicable antes mencionado.

(2) El distribuidor de American Sanders realizará las reparaciones de 
garantía sin cargo por piezas y mano de obra. Ellos recibirán una 
compensación con una tarifa de mano de obra de garantía de $45.00 
por hora, por el primer año de propiedad.

(3) Las partes reparadas o reemplazadas bajo esta garantía están 
cubiertas por la garantía solo durante el resto del período de la 
garantía original. Todas las partes defectuosas reemplazadas bajo 
estas garantías se convierten en propiedad de American Sanders.

SERVICIOS DE GARANTÍA
Para obtener servicio de garantía, lleve su equipo y prueba de compra 
a cualquier distribuidor autorizado de American Sanders. American 
Sanders no reembolsará los gastos por las llamadas o viajes para el 
servicio. Para el Distribuidor en su área, llame al Departamento de 
Servicio al Cliente de American Sanders al 800-367-3550 o al 336-372-
8080. Si no está satisfecho con el servicio que recibe, llame o escriba al 
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de American Sanders para recibir 
más ayuda.

INSTRUCCIONES Y CONDICIONES PARA EL REEMBOLSO 
DE GARANTÍA
l	Pida la pieza de reemplazo: Los pedidos se procesarán y cobrarán, 

como un procedimiento normal.
l	Llame a American Sanders para obtener el número de R/A.
l	Necesitará el número de serie del equipo y el número de modelo 

del equipo.
l	Las piezas se deben devolver, acompañadas con el número de R/A 

para ser elegible para el crédito por la garantía.
l	Todas las piezas de garantía se deberán enviar prepagadas por 

servicio terrestre de UPS, cualquier otro método será a costa del 
beneficiario.

l	El Comprador debe pagar el flete para cualquier pieza de la garantía 
después de 30 días.

l	La tarifa de mano de obra de la garantía es de $45.00 por hora.
l	El crédito se emitirá al completar los pasos anteriores, en las tarifas 

anteriores.

El transporte de desechos peligrosos o equipos contaminados está 
sujeto a varias leyes y regulaciones. Al devolver equipo, piezas o 
accesorios según esta garantía limitada, el usuario final debe certificar 
por escrito que el equipo, piezas o accesorios que se devuelven no se 
han utilizado para la manipulación, limpieza o eliminación de residuos 
peligrosos o materiales peligrosos, incluyendo pero no limitado a 
cosas tales como asbestos, ántrax, etc. o si el equipo, piezas o 
accesorios que se devuelven han sido utilizados para la manipulación, 
limpieza o eliminación de residuos peligrosos o materiales peligrosos, 
entonces el usuario final debe tener el equipo, piezas o accesorios 
descontaminados por profesionales de la descontaminación autorizados 
y calificados y que proporcionen una certificación por escrito de esta 
descontaminación firmada por los profesionales de la descontaminación. 
Estos equipos, piezas o accesorios deben devolverse solo al Centro 
de Servicio American Sanders de la localidad para obtener el 
servicio de garantía junto con la certificación de descontaminación.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAÑOS Y 
PERJUICIOS

NO HAY GARANTÍAS QUE SE EXTIENDAN MÁS ALLÁ DE LA 
DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS INDICADAS. 
NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO 
PERO NO LIMITADO A CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN 
PARTICULAR, SE HACE EXCEPTO COMO SE INDICA EXPRESAMENTE 
AQUÍ. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA LEGAL IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDA 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA 
UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, QUE SEA IMPUESTA POR LA 
LEY A PESAR DE LA LIMITACIÓN EXPRESA O LAS GARANTÍAS 
ANTERIORES, ESTÁ EXPRESAMENTE LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DE 
LA GARANTÍA ESCRITA. EL COMPRADOR ENTIENDE, RECONOCE 
Y ACEPTA QUE LOS RECURSOS PROVISTOS BAJO ESTA 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON LOS ÚNICOS Y EXCLUSIVOS RECURSOS 
DISPONIBLES PARA EL COMPRADOR. AMERICAN SANDERS SE 
LIBERA DE TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LA PÉRDIDA DE TIEMPO 
DEL USUARIO DEL EQUIPO AMERICAN SANDERS O CUALQUIER 
OTRO DAÑO INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENCIAL. ESTO INCLUYE, 
PERO NO ESTÁ LIMITADO A DAÑOS INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES O 
CONSECUENCIALES DERIVADOS DE O RELACIONADOS CON EL 
SUMINISTRO, EL FUNCIONAMIENTO, EL USO O LA INCAPACIDAD 
DE USAR EL EQUIPO. CUALQUIER EXTENSIÓN O MODIFICACIÓN 
HECHA A ESTA GARANTÍA POR UN CONCESIONARIO/
DISTRIBUIDOR DE AMERICAN SANDERS SON RESPONSABILIDAD 
EXCLUSIVA DEL CONCESIONARIO/DISTRIBUIDOR.

American Sanders se reserva el derecho de cambiar 
su política de garantía sin previo aviso.

Copyright 2018 American Sanders



Garantie limitée
Ponceuse EZ-8

LT069300_H; 020619

POUR ÊTRE ADMISSIBLE À LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE
(1)	 L’appareil doit être inscrit dans les 30 jours suivant la date d’achat 

à l’aide de la fiche fournie par American Sanders. L’enregistrement 
de votre appareil s’effectue auprès de votre distributeur American 
Sanders. Veuillez lui fournir tous les renseignements exigés 
sur la fiche.

(2)	 L’appareil doit avoir été acheté auprès d’American Sanders ou d’un 
distributeur American Sanders autorisé.

(3)	 La présente garantie n’est offerte qu’à l’acheteur initial et n’est pas 
transférable aux propriétaires subséquents.

PÉRIODES
GARANTIE D’UN (1) AN — Pour le modèle de ponceuse EZ-8. 
Garanti contre tout défaut de matériaux et de main-d’œuvre pour une 
période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat par le propriétaire 
initial. (Se reporter aux exclusions.)

EXCLUSIONS (Non couvert par la garantie)
(1)	 Les produits et pièces consomptibles qui font défaut par suite 

d’une usure normale en raison de leurs caractéristiques (cordons, 
tambours, courroies, roulettes, roulements, filtres, sacs ou autres 
pièces consomptibles).

(2)	 Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pièces brisées par suite d’abus, 
de mésusage, de négligence, d’accidents, de bris lors du transport, 
d’une surcharge de la capacité de l’appareil, d’une défaillance due au 
manque d’entretien ou de soins adéquats tels qu’ils sont décrits dans 
les instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien. Vous devez retourner les 
pièces défectueuses au distributeur pour vous les faire créditer.

(3)	 Les ajustements mineurs, tels que le serrage de vis ou de boulons 
sans lien avec le remplacement de pièces, ne sont pas couverts.

(4)	 Les réparations ou modifications réalisées par toute organisation 
autre que l’usine ou un centre de service autorisé ne sont pas 
couvertes et annuleront la garantie American Sanders en ce qui 
concerne les pièces ou systèmes réparés ou modifiés par une 
organisation non autorisée.

LES OBLIGATIONS D’AMERICAN SANDERS
(1)	 Les obligations d’American Sanders en vertu de cette garantie se 

limitent à la réparation ou au remplacement, à sa discrétion, de toute 
pièce présentant un défaut avéré de matériaux ou de main-d’œuvre 
dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale pour la période applicable 
énoncée plus haut.

(2)	 Les réparations sous garantie seront effectuées par votre distributeur 
American Sanders sans frais pour les pièces et la main-d’œuvre. 
Ce dernier sera rémunéré au taux de main-d’œuvre de 45,00 $/h 
pour la première année de possession.

(3)	 Les pièces réparées ou remplacées en vertu de cette garantie ne 
sont garanties que pendant le restant de la période originale de 
garantie. Toutes les pièces défectueuses remplacées en vertu de ces 
garanties deviennent la propriété d’American Sanders.

SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE
Pour obtenir du service sous garantie, apportez votre appareil et 
une preuve d’achat chez un distributeur American Sanders autorisé. 
American Sanders ne remboursera pas de frais engagés en lien 
avec des appels de service ou des déplacements. Pour connaître le 
distributeur de votre région, communiquez avec le service à la clientèle 
d’American Sanders au 800 367-3550 ou au 336 372-8080. Si vous 
n’êtes pas satisfait du service reçu, communiquez avec le service à la 
clientèle d’American Sanders pour obtenir de l’aide.

INSTRUCTIONS ET CONDITIONS POUR L’OBTENTION D’UN 
REMBOURSEMENT SOUS GARANTIE
l	Commande de pièce de rechange : Les commandes sont traitées et 

facturées comme toute procédure normale.
l	Communiquez avec American Sanders pour obtenir un numéro 

d’autorisation de renvoi.
l	Il vous faudra le numéro de série et le numéro de modèle de 

l’appareil.
l	Vous devez joindre le numéro d’autorisation de renvoi aux pièces 

renvoyées pour être admissible au crédit en vertu de la garantie.
l	Toutes les pièces sous garantie sont expédiées UPS Ground 

prépayé; tout autre moyen d’expédition est au frais du destinataire.
l	Le transport de toute pièce sous garantie après 30 jours doit être 

payé par l’acheteur.
l	Le taux de main-d’œuvre sous garantie est de 45,00 $/h.
l	Le crédit est émis une fois toutes les étapes précédentes terminées, 

aux tarifs précités.

Le transport de déchets dangereux ou d’équipements contaminés 
est assujetti à différentes lois et réglementations. Au moment de 
retourner des appareils, des pièces ou des accessoires en vertu de 
cette garantie limitée, l’utilisateur final doit attester par écrit que les 
appareils, pièces ou accessoires retournés n’ont pas été utilisés pour 
la manipulation, le nettoyage ou l’élimination de déchets dangereux ou 
de matières dangereuses, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, amiante, 
anthrax, etc. ou, si les appareils, pièces ou accessoires retournés 
ont été utilisés pour la manipulation, le nettoyage ou l’élimination de 
déchets dangereux ou de matières dangereuses, alors l’utilisateur 
final doit faire décontaminer les appareils, pièces ou accessoires par 
un professionnel de la décontamination qualifié et agréé et fournir une 
attestation écrite de cette décontamination signée par le professionnel de 
la décontamination. Ces appareils, pièces ou accessoires ne doivent être 
retournés qu’au centre de service American Sanders local pour un service 
sous garantie et être accompagnés de l’attestation de décontamination.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ
AUCUNE GARANTIE N’EST CONSENTIE AU-DELÀ DE LA 
DESCRIPTION DES PRÉSENTES GARANTIES LIMITÉES. AUCUNE 
AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS 
SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER, 
N’EST FAITE HORMIS CELLES INDIQUÉES AUX PRÉSENTES. TOUTE 
GARANTIE LÉGALE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À UN EMPLOI 
PARTICULIER, QUI EST IMPOSÉE PAR LA LOI MALGRÉ LES LIMITES 
OU GARANTIES EXPRESSES PRÉCÉDENTES, EST EXPRESSÉMENT 
LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE ÉCRITE. L’ACHETEUR 
COMPREND, RECONNAÎT ET CONVIENT QUE LE RECOURS PRÉVU 
EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE CONSTITUE LE SEUL 
ET UNIQUE RECOURS À SA DISPOSITION. AMERICAN SANDERS 
SE DÉGAGE DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ À L’ÉGARD DU TEMPS 
D’UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL AMERICAN SANDERS PERDU ET 
DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU CONSÉCUTIF. CELA 
COMPREND, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, 
PARTICULIERS OU CONSÉCUTIFS DÉCOULANT DIRECTEMENT 
OU INDIRECTEMENT DE LA PRESTATION, DE LA PERFORMANCE, 
DE L’UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL OU DE L’IMPOSSIBILITÉ DE 
L’UTILISER. TOUTE PROLONGATION OU MODIFICATION DE 
CETTE GARANTIE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN CONCESSIONNAIRE 
OU UN DISTRIBUTEUR D’AMERICAN SANDERS RELÈVE 
ENTIÈREMENT DU CONCESSIONNAIRE OU DU DISTRIBUTEUR.

American Sanders se réserve le droit de changer sa 
politique de garantie sans préavis.

Copyright 2018 American Sanders



1 ECLIPSE RD  SPARTA, NC 28675  TEL: 1-336-372-8080  FAX: 1-336-372-2915 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
according to 

EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 

We, Amano Pioneer Eclipse Corp. (1 Eclipse Road, PO Box 909, Sparta NC28675, USA) with authorized EU representative 
(see info under section importer) declare under our sole responsibility that the following described equipment in our 
delivered version complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements of the above- mentioned Directives 
based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us. In case of alteration of the machine, not agreed upon by us, 
this declaration will lose its validity. 

Applicable EC Directives: 
- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU of 26 February 2014 
- Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU of 26 February 2014 
- Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC + Amending Directive 95/16/EC of 17 May 2006 
- Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment Directive 

2011/65/EU of 8 June 2011 

Applicable Harmonized Standards: EN 60335-1:2010 + Corr.1:2010 + Corr.2:2011 + A1:2013 + Corr.1:2014 
EN 60335-2-72:2012, EN 62233:2008, EN 55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997 + A1:2001 + A2:2008, EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 50581:2012,

Type of Equipment: Commercial Wood Floor Sander 

Model Number(s): 07084A

Description(s):  EZ-8 230V / 50Hz

Serial Number: 054969

Year in which CE marking was affixed: 2019 

___Place: Sparta
Date:

Signature:
Name: ___________
Position:

Importer’s Name: ___________________ Date: ______________________________  ___ 

Importer’s Address: _________________ Name and Signature: ______________ _______ 

EC Declaration of Conformity
EN

54



07084A Serial Tag
EN

55



American Sanders
an AMANO Company

1 Eclipse Rd l PO Box 909
Sparta, North Carolina 28675 l USA

www.pioneereclipse.com
www.americansanders.com

+1-336-372-8080
1-800-367-3550

Fax 1-336-372-2913

© 2020 American Sanders

LT069300
EZ8_H

REV_04.28.20


